

No. 21-12562

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

A.P.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Fayette County School District et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 3:19-cv-00109-TCB, Hon. Timothy C. Batten

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT A.P.

Adaku Onyeka-Crawford
Cassandra Mensah
Sunu Chandu
Neena Chaudhry
Emily Martin
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549

Teri Ryder Mastando
MASTANDO & ARTRIP, LLC
301 Washington Street, NW
Huntsville, AL 35801

Kyle Deakins
Ogemdi Maduiké
Wynne Leahy
Student Counsel

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant A.P.

October 15, 2021

No. 21-12562

A.P., Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Fayette County School District et al., Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Citations	v
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Factual background	4
A. J.B. targets and assaults A.P.	4
B. School officials launch a disciplinary inquiry and punish A.P.....	7
C. A disciplinary tribunal expels A.P.	14
II. Proceedings below	16
III. Standard of Review.....	18
Summary of Argument	18
Argument	20
I. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on A.P.’s Title IX discrimination claim.	20
A. Appropriate school officials had actual knowledge of A.P.’s harassment.....	21
B. Defendants made “official decisions” to deny A.P. education based on sex, including by failing to respond to severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive sexual harassment.....	22
C. School officials were deliberately indifferent in responding to A.P.’s report of sexual assault.	28
1. School officials’ inaction was deliberately indifferent.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

2. School officials relied on misconceptions about how sexual-assault victims behave to justify their inaction.29

3. Defendants were also deliberately indifferent when they decided to suspend and ultimately expel A.P. for being assaulted.....30

D. The District’s response to A.P.’s report of sexual assault prevented her from completing her education.32

II. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on A.P.’s Title IX retaliation claim.....33

A. Direct evidence shows that Defendants retaliated against A.P. because she reported being sexually assaulted.34

B. A.P. has also established a retaliation claim under the circumstantial-evidence standard sufficient to survive summary judgment.35

1. A.P. engaged in statutorily protected activity when she reported that she was “made to do something she didn’t want to do” to every school official who questioned her.....36

2. Defendants took materially adverse actions when they placed A.P. in In-School Suspension, suspended her for ten days, and expelled her.....37

3. A jury could reasonably conclude that Defendants punished A.P. *because of* her report.37

4. The District’s proffered non-retaliatory reason for punishing A.P. is pretextual.....38

III. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on A.P.’s Section 1983 equal-protection claims against Lane and the District.40

A. Lane violated A.P.’s clearly established constitutional right to an adequate response to her report of sexual assault.41

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

- B. The District is liable for the violation of A.P.’s equal-protection rights.....45
 - 1. The District’s official disciplinary policy treats reports of consensual and nonconsensual sexual conduct the same.45
 - 2. The District failed to train its employees to conduct constitutionally sufficient investigations despite an obvious need for training.47
 - 3. The District is responsible for Lane’s disciplinary decision because he acted as a final policymaker.....49
- Conclusion.....51
- Certificate of Compliance
- Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	40, 41
<i>Anderson v. City of Atlanta</i> , 778 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Brown v. Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 597 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Bryant v. Jones</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	37
<i>Burrell v. Bd. of Tr. of Ga. Military Coll.</i> , 125 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Calhoun v. EPS Corp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2014), <i>order vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 2014 WL 12799080 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 15, 2014)	34, 39
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	47
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Cross v. Alabama</i> , 49 F.3d 1490 (11th Cir. 1995).....	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis ex. rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	20, 23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Denno v. Sch. Bd. of Volusia Cnty.</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000).....	45, 49
<i>Doe v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 688 F. App'x 791 (11th Cir. 2015)	30, 31
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21, 45
<i>Entrekin v. Panama City</i> , 376 F. App'x 987 (11th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Farmer v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Floyd v. Waiters</i> , 133 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>Frederick v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Glisson v. Ind. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 849 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	47, 48
<i>Green v. Jacksonville State Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 2443491 (N.D. Ala. June 6, 2017)	44
<i>Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Pub. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Hawkins v. Sarasota Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 322 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Herron-Williams v. Ala. State Univ.</i> , 805 F. App’x 622	35, 37, 39
<i>Hill v. Cundiff</i> , 797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015).....	28, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	44
<i>Jefferson v. Sewon America, Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Jones v. Sec., Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 607 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Kocsis v. Fla. State Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 788 F. App’x 680 (11th Cir. 2019)	36, 37, 38
<i>Lewis v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 561 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009).....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Little v. Windermere Relocation, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Locke v. Haessig</i> , 788 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Martinez v. City of Opa-Locka</i> , 971 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	23
<i>Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997).....	34, 35
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	45, 46
<i>Mora v. Jackson Mem’l Found.</i> , 597 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	27
<i>Newcomb v. Spring Creek Cooler, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	50
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Quigg v. Thomas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 814 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Sauls v. Pierce Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 399 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Soper v. Hopen</i> , 195 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Stiles ex rel. D.S. v. Grainger Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Stinson ex rel. K.R. v. Maye</i> , 824 F. App'x 849 (11th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	35, 38
<i>Tiara Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 607 F.3d 742 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	24, 25, 32, 32, 40
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	20, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 40
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-752.....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-753(a)	17
Other Authorities	
<i>Merriam Webster Dictionary</i> (2021).....	23
Michelle Anderson, <i>Campus Sexual Assault Adjudication and Resistance to Reform</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 1940, 1946-53 (2016).....	26
Michelle J. Anderson, <i>Reviving Resistance in Rape Law</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 953, 962-68 (1998)	28
Patricia L. Fanflik, <i>Victim Responses to Sexual Assault: Counterintuitive or Simply Adaptive?</i> (2007).....	26, 30
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> (Jan. 2001).....	42, 48
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>An Updated Definition of Rape</i> (2012)	26
